SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35025/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 12-07-2019 in WA No. 456/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 500/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 469/2019 12-07-2019 425/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. in WA No. 12-07-2019 273/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 441/2019 in WA No. 388/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 563/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 540/2019 12-07-2019 in WA 460/2019 12-07-2019 No. in WA No. 662/2019 12-07-2019 in WA 493/2019 12-07-2019 No. in WA No. 485/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 478/2019 passed by the High Court of **Kerala at Ernakulam)**

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STEWARDS ASSOCIATION IN INDIA GARDEN HILLS PUBLIC SCHOOL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.57986/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.57987/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 11-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

Ms. Anupriya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

1. Mr. C.K. Sasi, learned counsel appearing for the State of Kerala points out that this Special Leave Petition(s) challenges the High Court judgment dated 12.07.2019 and the SLP (Civil) No. 27461 of 2019 was also a State's challenge, where notice was issued by this Court on 29.11.2019.

- Issue notice, both on the application for condonation of delay 2. of 1322 days and also on the Special Leave Petition(s), returnable in four weeks.
- After delay is condoned, the matter be tagged with the SLP (Civil) No. 27461 of 2019.

(NITIN TALREJA) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

(KAMLESH RAWAT) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**