SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35025/2023

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

STEWARDS ASSOCIATION IN INDIA GARDEN HILLS PUBLIC SCHOOL & ANR.Respondent(s)

IA No. 57986/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 57987/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE

**DEFECTS** 

Date: 27-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR

Mr G Anto Robert, Adv.

Mr Harshil Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr Basil Jaison, Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Mr Sachin Singh Dalal, Adv.

Mr Rahul Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

## WA No. 456 & 493 of 2019

Opportunity of respondent nos. 1 and 2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Contd...

## WA No. 478/2019

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Opportunity of respondent no.2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

## WA No. 388/2019

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Opportunity of respondent no.2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

## WA No. 425, 460, 469, 485, 500, 540 & 563 of 2019

Service is complete on respondent no.1 but none has entered appearance.

Opportunity of respondent no.2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

#### WA No. 273/2019

Service is complete on respondent no.1 but none has entered appearance.

Service is complete on respondent no.2. Ld. Counsel who entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit. None has appeared today.

Opportunity of respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Contd....

# WA No. 441 & 662/2019

Opportunity of respondent no.2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to file affidavit alongwith proof of dasti service in respect of respondent no.1 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

HJ